Financial assets
 Non current investment  3,340.43  3,324.31
 Cash and cash equivalent  966.14  155.95
 Bank balances other than above  8,925.49  -
 Trade receivables  16,166.12  11,872.34
 Loans  46.41  33.44
 Other financial assets  1,085.73  270.60
 At end of the year  30,530.32  15,656.64

39	 Foreign currency risk

The Company operates internationally and the major portion of business is transacted in USD & EURO. The Company has Sales,
Purchase, (etc.) in foreign currency. Consequently, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk.

Foreign exchange exposure is partially balanced by purchasing in goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies.

The company evaluate exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the company follows established risk
management policies, including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk.

Foreign currency exposures not specifically covered by natural hedge and forward exchange contracts as at year end are as follows:

Currency
As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021
Foreign

Currency
Indian Rupees

Foreign
Currency

Indian Rupees

USD  30.41  2,308.00  23.29  1,704.00
EURO  41.34  3,482.00  26.14  2,246.00

Foreign currency sensitivity

1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax

(Amount in Lakhs)

Currency
As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

1 % increase 1 % decrease 1 % increase 1 % decrease

USD  (23.08)  23.08  (17.04)  17.04
EURO  (34.82)  34.82  (22.46)  22.46

40	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the movements in interest rates which could have effects on the Company’s net income or financial
position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expenses resulting from interest-bearing assets and
liabilities. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

137

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended  31 March 2022

[…]

Financial assets
 Non current investment  171.31  142.86
 Cash and cash equivalent  1,029.66  268.46
 Bank balances other than above  8,925.49  -
 Trade receivables  16,370.22  12,069.09
 Loans  65.39  33.43
 Other financial assets  1,085.73  270.60
 At end of the year  27,647.80  12,784.44

39	 Foreign currency risk

The Company operates internationally and the major portion of business is transacted in USD & EURO. The Company has Sales,
Purchase, (etc.) in foreign currency. Consequently, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk..

Foreign exchange exposure is partially balanced by purchasing in goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies.

The company evaluate exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the company follows established risk
management policies, including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk..

Foreign currency exposures not specifically covered by natural hedge and forward exchange contracts as at year end are as follows:

Currency
As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021
Foreign

Currency
Indian Rupees

Foreign
Currency

Indian Rupees

USD  30.41  2,308.00  23.29  1,768.00
EURO  41.34  3,138.00  26.14  1,984.00

Foreign currency sensitivity

1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax

(Amount in Lakhs)

Currency
As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

1 % increase 1 % decrease 1 % increase 1 % decrease

USD  (23.08)  23.08 (17.68) 17.68
EURO  (31.38)  31.38 (19.84) 19.84

40	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the movements in interest rates which could have effects on the Company’s net income or financial
position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expenses resulting from interest-bearing assets and
liabilities. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.